Building Development Division Residential Policies and Procedures Inspections/Electrical Service

# Concrete Encased Electrode Inspection

Issued by: Eric M Mays, P.E.

**Building Official** 

Effective: August 15, 2009

### **Purpose**

The purpose of this policy is to establish the process for inspection of concrete encased electrodes.

There are three options for inspection of a concrete encased electrode:

#### 1. Third Party Building Inspection Certification Program

If the concrete encased electrode is installed as described in the National Electric Code or the International Residential Code, it may be certified by an approved Third Party engineer or architect at the time of the building footing inspection. The Prince William County <a href="Building Inspection Certification">Building Inspection Certification</a> Form provides fields to document the inspection. The completed <a href="Building Inspection Certification Form">Building Inspection Certification Form</a> is to be available at the time of the Electrical Service Inspection is scheduled in advance of the Close-In Inspection, the County Inspector will sign off on the Certification and return the Certification to the superintendent to be submitted during the Close-In Inspection.

#### 2. <u>Electrical and Plumbing Inspection Certification Program</u>

If a Master Electrician is the permit holder and installs a concrete encased electrode as described in the National Electric Code or the International Residential Code, the Prince William County Electrical and Plumbing Inspection Certification Program may be used. The Electrical and Plumbing Certification Form provides fields to document the inspection and is to be submitted to the County Inspector during the Electrical Service Inspection.

#### 3. County Inspection

The Building Construction Inspection Branch may conduct the Grounding Electrode Inspection prior to the placement of concrete.

## **Attachments/Hyperlinks:**

- Policy: Third Party Building Inspection Certification Program
- Building Inspection Certification Form
- Policy: Electrical and Plumbing Inspection Certification Program
- Electrical and Plumbing Inspection Certification Form